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Company is prioritizing prevention and treatment programs with the potential to transform transplant patient care and outcomes

Positive interim data from posoleucel multi-virus prevention Phase 2 study will be presented at ASH

Posoleucel Phase 3 study for the treatment of adenovirus and ALVR106 proof-of-concept clinical trial for the treatment of multiple respiratory viruses
are on track to initiate this year

CAMBRIDGE, Mass.--(BUSINESS WIRE)--Nov. 5, 2021-- AlloVir (Nasdaq: ALVR), a late clinical-stage cell therapy company, today reported financial
results for the third quarter ended September 30, 2021. The company also shared progress on the advancement of its prioritized virus-specific T cell
(VST) programs to prevent or treat life-threatening viral diseases.

“AlloVir’s allogeneic, off-the-shelf, virus-specific T cell platform has the potential to transform the care of and outcomes for patients – from stem cell
and solid organ transplant recipients to broader patient groups with immunodeficiency. The interim data we will be presenting at ASH provide the first
look at the potential for posoleucel, a multi-virus specific T cell therapy, to change the treatment paradigm for stem cell transplant recipients, moving
upstream to prevent the most common life-threatening viral diseases for these patients before they occur,” said Diana Brainard, M.D., Chief Executive
Officer, AlloVir. “Across our portfolio, we are prioritizing programs with the largest potential benefit for patients, including the prevention of
life-threatening viral diseases caused by six devastating viruses with a single therapy. We are focusing on key areas where there are limited or no
treatment options, such as hemorrhagic cystitis, BK viremia and adenovirus.”

Upcoming Q4 2021 Highlights/Activities:

Initial data from the open-label cohort of a Phase 2 clinical trial to assess the safety and efficacy of posoleucel for the
prevention of multiple viruses following allogeneic hematopoietic stem cell transplantation (allo-HSCT) will be presented at

the 63rd American Society of Hematology Annual Meeting in December (Abstract #1760). The study is evaluating the
potential for posoleucel to prevent clinically significant viral infections (adenovirus, BK virus, cytomegalovirus, Epstein-Barr
virus, human herpesvirus-6, JC virus) in high-risk, adult and pediatric allo-HSCT patients. The study is ongoing and
continues to enroll patients.

In December, AlloVir plans to submit initial data from its Phase 2 proof-of-concept (POC) clinical trial with posoleucel for
the preemptive treatment of BK viremia in adult kidney transplant recipients, for presentation at a scientific congress in the
first half of 2022. BK viremia is detected in up to 20% of kidney transplant patients and can lead to nephropathy causing
decreased kidney survival and a return to end-stage renal disease and dialysis.

AlloVir remains on track to initiate a Phase 3 study this year evaluating posoleucel for the treatment of adenovirus (AdV) in
adult and pediatric allo-HSCT recipients. AdV-associated viral disease is among the leading causes of life-threatening
complications following allo-HSCT, occurring in 32% of pediatric and 6% of adult allo-HSCT patients. AdV-associated viral
disease often results in multi-organ involvement with the virus invading the brain, lungs, liver and other vital organs. There
is no approved treatment for adenovirus infection.

A POC clinical trial of ALVR106, an investigational multi-respiratory VST therapy designed to target infections and diseases
caused by human metapneumovirus, influenza, parainfluenza virus and respiratory syncytial virus in allogeneic and
autologous HSCT recipients, is on track to initiate before year-end, coinciding with the respiratory virus season.

Preclinical and Investigational New Drug (IND)-enabling studies for ALVR107 to treat hepatitis B virus (HBV) are on track
for completion by the end of this year. Chronic HBV infection is associated with significant morbidity and mortality. Current
treatment options for chronic HBV consist of life-long antiviral therapy to suppress virus replication, which can slow the
progression of liver cirrhosis and reduce the incidence of liver cancer. However, there are no curative therapies available.

Recent Clinical and Scientific Highlights:

Positive preclinical and early clinical data presented in an oral presentation at IDWeek™ 2021 demonstrated that
ALVR109, an investigational VST therapy targeting SARS-CoV-2, provides antiviral activity and coverage against multiple
variant strains, including Delta. Beyond SARS-CoV-2, these data reinforce the potential for AlloVir’s VST therapies to
address the major public health issue posed by ubiquitous respiratory viruses.

https://cts.businesswire.com/ct/CT?id=smartlink&url=https%3A%2F%2Fash.confex.com%2Fash%2F2021%2Fwebprogram%2FPaper152553.html&esheet=52522930&newsitemid=20211105005273&lan=en-US&anchor=Abstract+%231760&index=1&md5=dd00458512f3be0e97dacf272e3ab442


In October, the U.S. Food and Drug Administration granted Orphan Drug Designation to posoleucel for the treatment of
virus-associated hemorrhagic cystitis. Posoleucel previously received Regenerative Medicine Advanced Therapy (RMAT)
designation from the FDA, and Orphan Medicinal Product and PRIority MEdicines (PRIME) designations from the
European Medicines Agency.

Third Quarter Financial Highlights:

Research and development expenses were $33.1 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2021, compared with $17.2
million for the quarter ended September 30, 2020. The increase year-over-year is attributable to costs related to the
development of the company’s product candidates, increased activity in outsourcing of manufacturing, and an increase in
headcount and external consultants in support of research activities.

The general and administrative expense was $12.4 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2021, compared with $6.7
million for the quarter ended September 30, 2020. The increase year-over-year was primarily attributable to increased
headcount and professional fees for legal and accounting associated with operating as a public company.

Stock-based compensation expense was $10.3 million and $3.9 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2021, and
2020, respectively.

As of September 30, 2021, AlloVir had cash, cash equivalents, and marketable securities of $275.8 million, compared with
$356.3 million as of December 31, 2020.

For the quarter ended September 30, 2021, net loss was $45.5 million or $0.72 per share, compared with a net loss of
$23.6 million or $0.58 per share for the quarter ended September 30, 2020.

About AlloVir
AlloVir is a leading late clinical-stage cell therapy company with a focus on restoring natural immunity against life-threatening viral diseases in pediatric
and adult patients with weakened immune systems. The company’s innovative and proprietary technology platforms leverage off-the-shelf, allogeneic,
single- and multi-virus-specific T cells for patients with T cell deficiencies who are at risk from the life-threatening consequences of viral diseases.
AlloVir’s technology and manufacturing process enable the potential for the treatment and prevention of a spectrum of devastating viruses with each
single allogeneic cell therapy . The company is advancing multiple mid- and late-stage clinical trials across its product portfolio. For more information,
visit www.allovir.com or follow us on Twitter or LinkedIn.

Forward-Looking Statements
This press release contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, as amended,
including, without limitation, statements regarding AlloVir’s development and regulatory status of our product candidates, the planned conduct of its
preclinical studies, and clinical trials and its prospects for success in those studies and trials, and its strategy, business plans and focus. The words
“may,” “will,” “could,” “would,” “should,” “expect,” “plan,” “anticipate,” “intend,” “believe,” “estimate,” “predict,” “project,” “potential,” “continue,” “target”
and similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking statements, although not all forward-looking statements contain these identifying
words. Any forward-looking statements in this press release are based on management’s current expectations and beliefs and are subject to a number
of risks, uncertainties, and important factors that may cause actual events or results to differ materially from those expressed or implied by any
forward-looking statements contained in this press release, including, without limitation, those related to AlloVir’s financial results, the timing for the
initiation and successful completion of AlloVir’s clinical trials of its product candidates, whether and when, if at all, AlloVir’s product candidates will
receive approval from the U.S. Food and Drug Administration, or FDA, or other foreign regulatory authorities, competition from other
biopharmaceutical companies, the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on AlloVir’s product development plans, supply chain, and business operations
and other risks identified in AlloVir’s SEC filings. AlloVir cautions you not to place undue reliance on any forward-looking statements, which speak only
as of the date they are made. AlloVir disclaims any obligation to publicly update or revise any such statements to reflect any change in expectations or
in events, conditions, or circumstances on which any such statements may be based, or that may affect the likelihood that actual results will differ from
those set forth in the forward-looking statements. Any forward-looking statements contained in this press release represent AlloVir’s views only as of
the date hereof and should not be relied upon as representing its views as of any subsequent date.

 

ALLOVIR, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(unaudited, in thousands)

 

       
September 30,     December 31,  

2021     2020  

Assets      
Current assets:      

Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments $ 275,841     $ 356,324  

Other current assets 6,031     4,993  

https://cts.businesswire.com/ct/CT?id=smartlink&url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.allovir.com&esheet=52522930&newsitemid=20211105005273&lan=en-US&anchor=www.allovir.com&index=2&md5=3d10befbfee7585ab45b45308a220ce4
https://cts.businesswire.com/ct/CT?id=smartlink&url=https%3A%2F%2Ftwitter.com%2Fallo_vir%3Fref_src%3Dtwsrc%255Egoogle%257Ctwcamp%255Eserp%257Ctwgr%255Eauthor&esheet=52522930&newsitemid=20211105005273&lan=en-US&anchor=Twitter&index=3&md5=f553a68b6b412a9fad42c01610a04378
https://cts.businesswire.com/ct/CT?id=smartlink&url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.linkedin.com%2Fcompany%2Fallovir%2F&esheet=52522930&newsitemid=20211105005273&lan=en-US&anchor=LinkedIn&index=4&md5=a2820920f6394b3275b0d0b125b0648b


Total current assets 281,872     361,317  

       

Other assets 34,658     9,504  

Total assets $ 316,530     $ 370,821  

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity      

Current liabilities $ 24,173     $ 12,294  

Long-term liabilities 25,053     5,463  

Total liabilities 49,226     17,757  

       

Total stockholders’ equity 267,304     353,064  

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 316,530     $ 370,821  

       
         

ALLOVIR, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(unaudited, in thousands, except share and per share data)

 

         
Three Months Ended
September 30,

   
Nine Months Ended
September 30,

 

2021   2020     2021   2020  

Operating expenses:          

Research and development 33,062     17,182       79,132     32,906    

General and administrative 12,442     6,718       34,890     12,987    

Total operating expenses 45,504     23,900       114,022     45,893    

Loss from operations (45,504 )   (23,900 )     (114,022 )   (45,893 )  

Total other income (loss), net:          

Interest income 253     112       1,233     735    

Other (loss) income, net (259 )   174       (1,232 )   573    

Net loss $ (45,510 )   $ (23,614 )     $ (114,021 )   $ (44,585 )  

Net loss per share --- basic and diluted $ (0.72 )   $ (0.58 )     $ (1.82 )   $ (2.93 )  

Weighted-average common shares outstanding---basic and diluted 62,962,434     40,465,705       62,588,898     15,195,000    

         

 

View source version on businesswire.com: https://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20211105005273/en/
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